TARIFF FOR THE PUBLIC USE OF

SOUND RECORDINGS PPLPP223
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PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED, 1 UPPER JAMES STREET, LONDON, W1F 9DE.
TELEPHONE: 0207 534 1000. FAX: 0207 534 1111

PPL Not-for-profit amateur sports club

THIS TARIFF IS EFFECTIVE FROM 01-JAN-18 TO 31-DEC-18

In the context of a Joint Licence issued by PPL, acting on behalf of itself and PRS for Music, this tariff is subject to the PPL/PRS
Joint Licence Terms and Conditions for Amateur Sports Clubs, a copy of which can be read on the PPL website or obtained by

contacting PPL.

In the context of a licence issued directly by PPL this tariff is subject to PPL's "General Terms and Conditions for Public
Performance Licences", a copy of which can be read on the PPL website or obtained by contacting PPL.

NOTES:

This tariff applies to the public performance of PPL's repertoire at premises owned and/or run by not for profit amateur sports
clubs during the usual activities of the club. The provision of facilities for and participation in eligible sport(s), (as designated under
the enclosed schedule) must be the principal purpose of the club and the club must be organised on an amateur basis and all
surplus funds reinvested in the club. In order to assess the eligibility of a club, PPL will refer to the criteria as indicated in s.658
(1A) (b) and (c) of the Corporation Act 2010 as those provisions were on 7 October 2013 and ignoring any amendments to those
provisions which were made or brought into force after 7 October 2013, whether such amendments had prospective or
retrospective effect.

The following are excluded from the tariff and should be charged using the appropriate PPL tariff(s):

. Profit-making sports clubs.

. Specially Featured Entertainment at events, or in facilities, run by a party other than the club OR where any profit does
not go entirely to the club.

. Exercise/ fitness and dancing classes.

. Facilities such as gyms or leisure centres, in dedicated areas or buildings, open to individuals not associated with the
club and/ or operated commercially.

. Any other commercial uses that could not reasonably be considered part of the club's activities;

DEFINITIONS

Capacity shall be calculated as follows: where the accommodation of a room is limited to seating, the capacity will be calculated
by reference to the total number of seats; but where, as in the case of discotheque performances, there is no formal means of
calculating the accommodation of a room, that capacity will be assessed by reference to the maximum number of persons which
can reasonably be accommodated in the room or which is permitted under any regulation by Fire Authorities or under the Club's
Rules.

Members are calculated as the total number of registered adult and junior members (whether playing/non-playing members) of all
not-for-profit amateur sports clubs run at the premises. For the avoidance of doubt, family memberships should include the total
number of members considered within the family membership.

Social area means an area which is used for people to congregate and socialise, with or without a bar and whether or not
licensed to sell alcohol.

Specially Featured Entertainment (for example discos, dances and DJ presentations). You may elect at the start of any
licensing year for any Specially Featured Entertainment to be charged on an unlimited basis or per event. Once made this
selection cannot be altered during the current licensing year.

Surcharge

If you have been publicly performing sound recordings without first obtaining or renewing your licence, the fees below will be
subject to a 50% surcharge. This is designed to act as a deterrent to unlicensed public performances of sound recordings, and to
compensate PPL for the considerable administrative effort expended in detecting and taking action in respect of these
infringements of copyright.

Fees(£)

Background music
Clubs without a social area: £40.98
Clubs with a social area

Up to 75 members: £40.98
Per additional 25 members (or part thereof): £13.66 to a maximum fee of £273.20

Specially Featured Entertainment
(for example discos, dances and DJ presentations).

Unlimited events per annum : £20.28 per 25 members per annum




One off events:

£1.23 per event per 25 persons capacity

VAT should be added at the current rate to the above charges.

The Minimum PPL Licence Fee will be applied.

© 2017 Phonographic Performance Limited. For Information Only Publication Strictly Prohibited.

Eligible Sports

Aikido Fencing Mountaineering Squash
American Football Fives Netball Skater/Street Hockey
Angling Flying Octopush Sub-Aqua
Archery Futsal Orienteering Surf Life Saving
Arm Wrestling Gaelic Football Parachuting Surfing

Artistic Skating (roller) Gliding Petanque Swimming & Diving
Association Football Golf Polo Table Tennis
Athletics Gymnastics Polocross Taekwondo
Australian Rules Football Handball Power Boating Tang Soo Do
Badminton Hang/Para Gliding Powerlifting Tenpin Bowling
Ballooning Harness Racing Puck Hockey (roller) Trampolining
Baseball/Softball Highland Games Quoits Triathlon
Basketball Hockey Racketball Unihoc

Baton Twirling Horse Racing Rackets Volleyball
Biathlon Horse Riding Rafting(white/wild water) Wakeboarding
Bicycle Polo Hovering Raquetball Water Polo
Billiards and Snooker Hurling Rambling Water Skiing
Bobsleigh Ice Hockey Real Tennis Weightlifting
Boccia Bowls Ice Skating Roller Hockey Wind Surfing
Bowls Jet Skiing Roller Skating Wrestling
Boxing Ju Jitsu Rounders

Camogie Judo Rowing

Canoeing Karate Rugby League

Caving Kendo Rugby Union

Chinese Martial Arts Knee Boarding Sailing

Clay Pigeon Shooting Korfball Sand/Land Yachting

Cricket Lacrosse Shooting

Croquet Lawn Tennis Show jumping

Curling Life Saving Skateboarding

Cycling Luge Skiing

Disability Sport Model Aircraft Flying Snowboarding

Diving Modern Pentathlon Softball

Dragon Boat Racing Motor Cycling Sombo

Duathlon Motor Sports Speedway

Equestrian

Mountain Biking

Speed Skating (roller)




